

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ERIE**

----- X

CAITLIN FERRARI, on Behalf of Herself and :
All Others Similarly Situated, :

Plaintiff, :

Index No. 804125/2014

ECF CASE

v. :

STEPHANIE MATECZUN, CITADEL :
BROADCASTING COMPANY, CITADEL :
COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, LTD., and :
BUFFALO BILLS, INC., :

Defendants. :

----- X

**NON-PARTY ROGER GOODELL'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO QUASH AND FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Elise M. Bloom

Steven D. Hurd

Patrick J. Lamparello

Eleven Times Square

New York, New York 10036

Phone: (212) 969-3000

Fax: (212) 969-2900

Attorneys for Non-Party Roger Goodell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Underlying Proceeding	2
B. Plaintiff Serves A Subpoena For The Deposition Of The Commissioner Of The NFL And For All Documents That Mention The Jills.....	3
C. Commissioner Goodell Has No Knowledge Related To The Claims In This Lawsuit.....	4
D. Plaintiff Refuses To Withdraw The Deposition Request For Commissioner Goodell, But Agrees To Amend The Document Requests.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
THERE IS NO BASIS TO ORDER THE DEPOSITION OF NON-PARTY ROGER GOODELL, COMMISSIONER OF NON-PARTY NFL.....	8
I. The Court Should Quash The Subpoena Ad Testificandum Because Commissioner Goodell Possesses No Unique Knowledge Or Necessary And Relevant Knowledge About Plaintiff’s Claim.....	8
A. Senior Executives Should Not Be Deposed Unless They Possesses Unique Or Necessary And Relevant Knowledge.....	8
B. Commissioner Goodell Does Not Possess Unique Or Necessary And Relevant Knowledge Regarding Plaintiff’s Claims.....	11
C. Radio Broadcast Rights Agreements Between Citadel And BBI Are Insufficient Grounds For A Deposition Of Commissioner Goodell.....	12
II. Plaintiff Also Is Not Entitled To A Deposition Of Commissioner Goodell Because She Has Failed To Demonstrate That The Information She Seeks Is Unavailable From Other Sources.	14
A. A Party Seeking The Deposition Of A Senior Executive Must Show That The Information Sought Is Not Obtainable From Other Sources.....	14

B. Plaintiff Cannot Show That The Information She Seeks From
Commissioner Goodell's Deposition Is Unavailable From Other Sources.15

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abarca v. Merck & Co.</i> , No. 1:07cv0388, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71300 (E.D. Cal. July 31, 2009)	9
<i>Arendt v. GE</i> , 270 A.D.2d 622 (3d Dep’t 2000)	11, 14
<i>Christies v. Sherlock</i> , No. 602515/06, 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6117 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 17, 2009).	15
<i>Colicchio v. New York</i> , 581 N.Y.S.2d 36 (1st Dep’t 1992)	8, 14
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Primary Indus. Corp.</i> , Nos. 92 Civ. 4927, 92 Civ. 6313, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12600 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 1993)	9
<i>Daou v. Huffington</i> , No. 651997/10, 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 705 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 14, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guzman v. News Corp.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 09323, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91031 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2012)	8
<i>Hildene Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , No. 650980/2010, 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5954	12
<i>Lin v. Benihana Nat’l Corp.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 1335, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107839 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2010)	9
<i>Nakua v. Plenum Publishing Corp.</i> , 266 A.D.2d 157 (1st Dep’t 1999)	14
<i>Otsuka Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd v. Apotex Corp.</i> , No. 07-1000, 2008 WL 4424812 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 2008)	14, 15
<i>Saieh by Saieh v. Demetro</i> , 607 N.Y.S.2d 405 (2d Dep’t 1994)	14
<i>Sciara v. Surgical Associates of Western N.Y.</i> , 927 N.Y.S.2d 770 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011)	8

<i>Thomas v. Good Samaritan Hosp.</i> , 237 A.D.2d 429 (2d Dep’t 1997).....	10
<i>Weiser v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , No. 800230/11, 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4453 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 30, 2013).....	9, 10

STATUTES

CPLR § 2304.....	2, 5, 8
CPLR § 3101(a)(4)	12
CPLR § 3103.....	2, 8
CPLR § 3103(a)	8
CPLR § 3103(b).....	8
CPLR § 3122(a)	7
